Parkhi

September 11, 2020

Mr. James Nellessen, Ph.D.

Major Source Permit Specialist

New Mexico Environment Department
Air Quality Bureau

525 Camino de los Marquez, Suite 1
Santa Fe, NM 87505

Re:  Sandoval County Landfill: New Source Review Permit #4111-M1
Technical Revision Submittal, Universal Application Sections 1, 2, 3, 7, 9, and 22
[01802320/0004]

Dear Mr. Nellessen:

On behalf of our client, Sandoval County Landfill (the Landfill), Parkhill (f.k.a. Gordon
Environmental/PSC) is pleased to provide the New Mexico Environment Department (NMED) Air
Quality Bureau (AQB) two copies of the applicable Universal Air Quality Permit Application (UA)
sections necessary to perform a Technical Revision of the Landfill's existing New Source Review
(NSR) Permit. Consistent with the requirements of 20.2.72.219.B NMAC, the Application is being
submitted in response to the proposed technical revision of NSR Permit #4111-M1. The Landfill is
proposing to rent a rock crusher for a period not to exceed 2 months for the purpose of processing
waste concrete stockpiled on-site to be beneficially reused as road construction materials.

In the attached Replacement Universal Application sections and supplemental tables, the emissions
estimates for NOx, SOx, CO, VOCs and particulate matter are less than the threshold limits required
for technical revision, and demonstrate compliance with applicable regulations, specifically 40 CFR
50 (National Ambient Air Quality Standards); 40 CFR 52 (Prevention of Significant Deterioration);
and 20.2.3 NMAC (New Mexico Ambient Air Quality Standards). The Application materials were
prepared consistent with the most recent Universal Air Quality Permit Application format provided
by AQB as of August 1, 2020. Consistent with the requirements of the most current Permit
Application, two CDs with an electronic version of the Application are also provided.

We appreciate the Bureau'’s review of the enclosed information. The $500 NSR filing fee is being
submitted with this Application. Please contact us with your questions and comments.

Sincerely,

PARKHILL

ot f it %

Andy Yuha;‘/’ Matt Klngsley
Engineering Technologist Senior Project M ager
AY/pg

Enclosures: New Source Review Permit #4111-M1 Application for Technical Revision:
Sandoval County Landfill
e Hard Copy Materials (2)
e Electronic Version (2)
e 3500 NSR Application Filing Fee

\\data1\Projects3\2020\8023.20\04_PRCMNT\00_PASS\8023.20_SCLF_NewSourceRvwPermit_TechRevSub.docx

333 Rio Rancho Boulevard NE Suite 400 Rio Rancho, New Mexico 87124 505.867.6990
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For Department use only:

Mail Application To:

New Mexico Environment Department
Air Quality Bureau

Permits Section

525 Camino de los Marquez, Suite 1
Santa Fe, New Mexico, 87505

Phone: (505) 476-4300
Fax: (505)476-4375
www.env.nm.gov/aqb

AIRS No.:

Universal Air Quality Permit Application

Use this application for NOI, NSR, or Title V sources.

Use this application for: the initial application, modifications, technical revisions, and renewals. For technical revisions, complete Sections, 1-A, 1-B, 2-E, 3, 9 and
any other sections that are relevant to the requested action; coordination with the Air Quality Bureau permit staff prior to submittal is encouraged to clarify submittal
requirements and to determine if more or less than these sections of the application are needed. Use this application for streamline permits as well. See Section 1-I
for submittal instructions for other permits.

This application is submitted as (check all that apply): 0 Request for a No Permit Required Determination (no fee)

00 Updating an application currently under NMED review. Include this page and all pages that are being updated (no fee required).
Construction Status: [ Not Constructed Existing Permitted (or NOI) Facility [ Existing Non-permitted (or NOI) Facility
Minor Source: [ aNOI20.2.73 NMAC 20.2.72 NMAC application or revision [120.2.72.300 NMAC Streamline application
Title V Source: O Title V (new) 0O Title V renewal [TV minor mod. 0TV significant mod. TV Acid Rain: [1 New [J Renewal
PSD Major Source: [ PSD major source (new) [0 minor modification to a PSD source 0 a PSD major modification

Acknowledgements:

I acknowledge that a pre-application meeting is available to me upon request. [ Title V Operating, Title IV Acid Rain, and NPR
applications have no fees.

M $500 NSR application Filing Fee enclosed OR [ The full permit fee associated with 10 fee points (required w/ streamling
applications).

M Check No.: 74854 in the amount of $500.00

M T acknowledge the required submittal format for the hard copy application is printed double sided ‘head-to-toe’, 2-hole punched
(except the Sect. 2 landscape tables is printed ‘head-to-head’), numbered tab separators. Incl. a copy of the check on a separate page.
O This facility qualifies to receive assistance from the Small Business Environmental Assistance program (SBEAP) and qualifies for
50% of the normal application and permit fees. Enclosed is a check for 50% of the normal application fee which will be verified with
the Small Business Certification Form for your company.

O This facility qualifies to receive assistance from the Small Business Environmental Assistance Program (SBEAP) but does not
qualify for 50% of the normal application and permit fees. To see if you qualify for SBEAP assistance and for the small business
certification form go to https://www.env.nm.gov/aqb/sbap/small business criteria.html ).

Citation: Please provide the low level citation under which this application is being submitted: 20.2.72.219.B(1)(b) NMAC
(e.g. application for a new minor source would be 20.2.72.200.A NMAC, one example for a Technical Permit Revision is
20.2.72.219.B.1.b NMAC, a Title V acid rain application would be: 20.2.70.200.C NMAC)

Section 1 - Facility Information

. . Updating
Section 1-A: Company Information Al # 3752 Permit #4111-M1:
Facility Name: Plant primary SIC Code (4 digits): 4953

1 Sandoval County Landfill
Plant NAIC code (6 digits): 562212

Facility Street Address (If no facility street address, provide directions from a prominent landmark):
2708 Iris Rd. NE, Rio Rancho, NM 87144

2 Plant Operator Company Name: Sandoval County Landfill Phone/Fax: (505) 867-0814/(505)771-3323

a | Plant Operator Address: 2708 Iris Rd. NE, Rio Rancho, NM 87144

b | Plant Operator's New Mexico Corporate ID or Tax ID: 85-6000244
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3 Plant Owner(s) name(s): Sandoval County Phone/Fax: (505) 867-0814/(505)771-3323
a | Plant Owner(s) Mailing Address(s): 2708 Iris Rd. NE, Rio Rancho, NM 87144
4 Bill To (Company): Sandoval County Department of Public Works Phone/Fax: (505) 867-0814/(505)771-3323
a | Mailing Address: 2708 Iris Rd. NE, Rio Rancho, NM 87144 E-mail:CPerea@sandovalcountynm.gov
ST e —— Phone/Fax: (505)867-6990
a Mailing Address: 333 Rio Rancho Blvd NE, Suite 400, Rio Rancho, E-mail: mkingsley@parkhill.com;
NM 87124 ayuhas@parkhill.com
6 Plant Operator Contact: Christopher Perea Phone/Fax: (505) 867-0814/(505)771-3323
a | Address: 2708 Iris Rd. NE, Rio Rancho, NM 87144 E-mail: CPerea@sandovalcountynm.gov
7 Air Permit Contact: Christopher Perea Title: Interim Landfill Manager
a | E-mail: CPerea@sandovalcountynm.gov Phone/Fax: (505) 867-0814/(505)771-3323
b | Mailing Address: 2708 Iris Rd. NE, Rio Rancho, NM 87144
¢ | The designated Air permit Contact will receive all official correspondence (i.e. letters, permits) from the Air Quality Bureau.

Section 1-B: Current Facility Status

. o 1.b If yes to question 1.a, is it currently operating
29 WV
l.a | Has this facility already been constructed? Yes [ONo in New Mexico? Yes ONo
. . - . . If yes to question 1.a, was the existing facility

If yes to question 1.a, was the existing facility subject to a Notice of . . .
2> | Intent (NOI) (20.2.73 NMAC) before submittal of this application? subject to a construction permit (20.2.72 NMAC)

O Ves No before submittal of this application?

Yes ONo
e If yes, give month and year of shut down
9 7

3 Is the facility currently shut down? [ Yes No (MM/YY): N/A
4 Was this facility constructed before 8/31/1972 and continuously operated since 1972? [ Yes No
5 If Yes to question 3, has this facility been modified (see 20.2.72.7.P NMAC) or the capacity increased since 8/31/1972?

OYes [ONo MIN/A

- — : - : 5

6 Does this facility have a Title V operating permit (20.2.70 NMAC)? If yes, the permit No. is: P-243L-R2

Yes ONo

- o : : - 5

7 Has this facility been issued a No Permit Required (NPR)? If yes, the NPR No. is: N/A

OYes MNo
8 Has this facility been issued a Notice of Intent (NOI)? 0O Yes No If yes, the NOI No. is: N/A

: — : - 5

9 Does this facility have a construction permit (20.2.72/20.2.74 NMAC)? If yes, the permit No. is: 4111-M1

Yes ONo

- e : : . . 5

10 Is this facility registered under a General permit (GCP-1, GCP-2, etc.)? If yes, the register No. is: N/A

O Yes No

Section 1-C: Facility Input Capacity & Production Rate

1 What is the facility’s maximum input capacity, specify units (reference here and list capacities in Section 20, if more room is required)
a | Current Hourly: Daily: Annually:
b | Proposed Hourly: Daily: Annually:

2 What is the facility’s maximum production rate, specify units (reference here and list capacities in Section 20, if more room is required)
a | Current Hourly: Daily: Annually:
b | Proposed | Hourly: Daily: Annually:

Form Revision: 8/12/2019
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Section 1-D: Facility Location Information

1 Section: Range: Township: County: Elevation (ft):

2 UTM Zone: 012 or 013 Datum: ONAD 27 O NAD 83 0O WGS 84
UTM E (in meters, to nearest 10 meters): UTM N (in meters, to nearest 10 meters):

AND Latitude (deg., min., sec.): Longitude (deg., min., sec.):
Name and zip code of nearest New Mexico town:

4 Detailed Driving Instructions from nearest NM town (attach a road map if necessary):

5 The facility is (distance) miles (direction) of (nearest town).

6 Status of land at facility (check one): [ Private [J Indian/Pueblo [ Federal BLM [ Federal Forest Service [ Other (specify)

7 List all municipalities, Indian tribes, and counties within a ten (10) mile radius (20.2.72.203.B.2 NMAC) of the property on
which the facility is proposed to be constructed or operated:

20.2.72 NMAC applications only: Will the property on which the facility is proposed to be constructed or operated be closer

3 than 50 km (31 miles) to other states, Bernalillo County, or a Class I area (see www.env.nm.gov/agb/modeling/classlareas.html)? [
Yes ONo (20.2.72.206.A.7 NMAC) If yes, list all with corresponding distances in kilometers:

9 Name nearest Class | area:

10 Shortest distance (in km) from facility boundary to the boundary of the nearest Class I area (to the nearest 10 meters):

1 Distance (meters) from the perimeter of the Area of Operations (AO is defined as the plant site inclusive of all disturbed
lands, including mining overburden removal areas) to nearest residence, school or occupied structure:

Method(s) used to delineate the Restricted Area:

1 “Restricted Area” is an area to which public entry is effectively precluded. Effective barriers include continuous fencing,
continuous walls, or other continuous barriers approved by the Department, such as rugged physical terrain with steep grade
that would require special equipment to traverse. If a large property is completely enclosed by fencing, a restricted area
within the property may be identified with signage only. Public roads cannot be part of a Restricted Area.

Does the owner/operator intend to operate this source as a portable stationary source as defined in 20.2.72.7.X NMAC?

13 OYes ONo
A portable stationary source is not a mobile source, such as an automobile, but a source that can be installed permanently at
one location or that can be re-installed at various locations, such as a hot mix asphalt plant that is moved to different job sites.

14 Will this facility operate in conjunction with other air regulated parties on the same property? M No O Yes

If yes, what is the name and permit number (if known) of the other facility?

Section 1-E: Proposed Operating Schedule (The 1-E.1 & 1-E.2 operating schedules may become conditions in the permit.)

1 Facility maximum operating (hg:}fs ): @‘2&* “;Z_Zkrs : % :

2 Facility’s maximum daily operating schedule (if less than 24 ]‘d"T“y“)? Start: DPAMM End: é?]lt/[/l
3 Month and year of anticipated start of construction:

4 Month and year of anticipated construction completion:

5 Month and year of anticipated startup of new or modified facility:

6 Will this facility operate at this site for more than one year? OYes [ONo

Section 1-F: Other Facility Information

1

Are there any current Notice of Violations (NOV), compliance orders, or any other compliance or enforcement issues related
to this facility? OYes [ No Ifyes, specify:
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If yes, NOV date or description of issue: NOV Tracking No:
Is this application in response to any issue listed in 1-F, 1 or 1a above? [0 Yes O No If Yes, provide the 1c & 1d info below:
Document Date: Requirement # (or
Title: ) page # and paragraph #):
Provide the required text to be inserted in this permit:

2 Is air quality dispersion modeling or modeling waiver being submitted with this application? [0OYes [ONo

3 Does this facility require an “Air Toxics” permit under 20.2.72.400 NMAC & 20.2.72.502, Tables A and/or B? O Yes O
No

4 Will this facility be a source of federal Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAP)? [0 Yes [ No
If Yes, what type of source? O Major (O >10 tpy of any single HAP  OR  0O>25 tpy of any combination of HAPS)

OR O Minor (O<10 tpy of any single HAP AND [0 <25 tpy of any combination of

HAPS)

5 Is any unit exempt under 20.2.72.202.B.3 NMAC? OYes O No
If yes, include the name of company providing commercial electric power to the facility:
Commercial power is purchased from a commercial utility company, which specifically does not include power generated on
site for the sole purpose of the user.

Section 1-G: Streamline Application (This section applies to 20.2.72.300 NMAC Streamline applications only)

| 1 | [ I have filled out Section 18, “Addendum for Streamline Applications.” O N/A (This is not a Streamline application.) |

Section 1-H: Current Title V Information - Required for all applications from TV Sources
(Title V-source required information for all applications submitted pursuant to 20.2.72 NMAC (Minor Construction Permits), or
20.2.74/20.2.79 NMAC (Major PSD/NNSR applications), and/or 20.2.70 NMAC (Title V))

1

Responsible Official (R.O.) )
(20.2.70.300.D.2 NMAC): Phone:

R.O. Title: R.O. e-mail:

R. O. Address:

Alternate Responsible Official _
(20.2.70.300.D.2 NMAC): Phone:

A.R.O. Title: A.R.O. e-mail:

A.R. O. Address:

Company's Corporate or Partnership Relationship to any other Air Quality Permittee (List the names of any companies that

3 have operating (20.2.70 NMAC) permits and with whom the applicant for this permit has a corporate or partnership
relationship):

4 Name of Parent Company ("Parent Company" means the primary name of the organization that owns the company to be
permitted wholly or in part.):
Address of Parent Company:

5 Names of Subsidiary Companies ("Subsidiary Companies" means organizations, branches, divisions or subsidiaries, which are
owned, wholly or in part, by the company to be permitted.):

6 Telephone numbers & names of the owners’ agents and site contacts familiar with plant operations:
Affected Programs to include Other States, local air pollution control programs (i.e. Bernalillo) and Indian tribes:

7 Will the property on which the facility is proposed to be constructed or operated be closer than 80 km (50 miles) from other

states, local pollution control programs, and Indian tribes and pueblos (20.2.70.402.A.2 and 20.2.70.7.B)? If yes, state which
ones and provide the distances in kilometers:
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Section 1-1 — Submittal Requirements

Each 20.2.73 NMAC (NOI), a 20.2.70 NMAC (Title V), a 20.2.72 NMAC (NSR minor source), or 20.2.74 NMAC (PSD) application
package shall consist of the following:

Hard Copy Submittal Requirements:

1)

2)

3)

One hard copy original signed and notarized application package printed double sided ‘head-to-toe’ 2-hole punched as we
bind the document on top, not on the side; except Section 2 (landscape tables), which should be head-to-head. Please use
numbered tab separators in the hard copy submittal(s) as this facilitates the review process. For NOI submittals only, hard
copies of UAI, Tables 2A, 2D & 2F, Section 3 and the signed Certification Page are required. Please include a copy of the check
on a separate page.

If the application is for a minor NSR, PSD, NNSR, or Title V application, include one working hard copy for Department use.
This copy should be printed in book form, 3-hole punched, and must be double sided. Note that this is in addition to the head-to-
to 2-hole punched copy required in 1) above. Minor NSR Technical Permit revisions (20.2.72.219.B NMAC) only need to fill out
Sections 1-A, 1-B, 3, and should fill out those portions of other Section(s) relevant to the technical permit revision. TV Minor
Modifications need only fill out Sections 1-A, 1-B, 1-H, 3, and those portions of other Section(s) relevant to the minor
modification. NMED may require additional portions of the application to be submitted, as needed.

The entire NOI or Permit application package, including the full modeling study, should be submitted electronically. Electronic
files for applications for NOIs, any type of General Construction Permit (GCP), or technical revisions to NSRs must be submitted
with compact disk (CD) or digital versatile disc (DVD). For these permit application submittals, two CD copies are required (in
sleeves, not crystal cases, please), with additional CD copies as specified below. NOI applications require only a single CD
submittal. Electronic files for other New Source Review (construction) permits/permit modifications or Title V permits/permit
modifications can be submitted on CD/DVD or sent through AQB’s secure file transfer service.

Electronic files sent by (check one):

4)

5)

6)

M CD/DVD attached to paper application

O secure electronic transfer. Air Permit Contact Name

Email

Phone number

a. If the file transfer service is chosen by the applicant, after receipt of the application, the Bureau will email the applicant
with instructions for submitting the electronic files through a secure file transfer service. Submission of the electronic files
through the file transfer service needs to be completed within 3 business days after the invitation is received, so the applicant
should ensure that the files are ready when sending the hard copy of the application. The applicant will not need a password
to complete the transfer. Do not use the file transfer service for NOIs, any type of GCP, or technical revisions to NSR
permits.

Optionally, the applicant may submit the files with the application on compact disk (CD) or digital versatile disc (DVD)
following the instructions above and the instructions in 5 for applications subject to PSD review.

If air dispersion modeling is required by the application type, include the NMED Modeling Waiver and/or electronic air
dispersion modeling report, input, and output files. The dispersion modeling summary report only should be submitted as hard
copy(ies) unless otherwise indicated by the Bureau.

If the applicant submits the electronic files on CD and the application is subject to PSD review under 20.2.74 NMAC (PSD) or
NNSR under 20.2.79 NMC include,

a. one additional CD copy for US EPA,

b. one additional CD copy for each federal land manager affected (NPS, USFS, FWS, USDI) and,

c. one additional CD copy for each affected regulatory agency other than the Air Quality Bureau.

If the application is submitted electronically through the secure file transfer service, these extra CDs do not need to be submitted.

Electronic Submittal Requirements [in addition to the required hard copy(ies)]:

1)

2)

All required electronic documents shall be submitted as 2 separate CDs or submitted through the AQB secure file transfer service.
Submit a single PDF document of the entire application as submitted and the individual documents comprising the application.

The documents should also be submitted in Microsoft Office compatible file format (Word, Excel, etc.) allowing us to access the
text and formulas in the documents (copy & paste). Any documents that cannot be submitted in a Microsoft Office compatible
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3)

4)

format shall be saved as a PDF file from within the electronic document that created the file. If you are unable to provide
Microsoft office compatible electronic files or internally generated PDF files of files (items that were not created electronically:
i.e. brochures, maps, graphics, etc,), submit these items in hard copy format. We must be able to review the formulas and inputs
that calculated the emissions.

It is preferred that this application form be submitted as 4 electronic files (3 MSWord docs: Universal Application section 1
[UAT], Universal Application section 3-19 [UA3], and Universal Application 4, the modeling report [UA4]) and 1 Excel file of
the tables (Universal Application section 2 [UA2]). Please include as many of the 3-19 Sections as practical in a single MS Word
electronic document. Create separate electronic file(s) if a single file becomes too large or if portions must be saved in a file
format other than MS Word.

The electronic file names shall be a maximum of 25 characters long (including spaces, if any). The format of the electronic
Universal Application shall be in the format: “A-3423-FacilityName”. The “A” distinguishes the file as an application submittal,
as opposed to other documents the Department itself puts into the database. Thus, all electronic application submittals should
begin with “A-". Modifications to existing facilities should use the core permit number (i.e. ‘3423’) the Department assigned to
the facility as the next 4 digits. Use ‘XXXX’ for new facility applications. The format of any separate electronic submittals
(additional submittals such as non-Word attachments, re-submittals, application updates) and Section document shall be in the
format: “A-3423-9-description”, where “9” stands for the section # (in this case Section 9-Public Notice). Please refrain, as much
as possible, from submitting any scanned documents as this file format is extremely large, which uses up too much storage
capacity in our database. Please take the time to fill out the header information throughout all submittals as this will identify any
loose pages, including the Application Date (date submitted) & Revision number (0 for original, 1, 2, etc.; which will help keep
track of subsequent partial update(s) to the original submittal. Do not use special symbols (#, @, etc.) in file names. The footer
information should not be modified by the applicant.

Table of Contents
Section 1: General Facility Information
Section 2: Tables
Section 3: Application Summary
Section 7: Information Used to Determine Emissions
Section 9: Proof of Public Notice

Section 22:  Certification Page
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Table 2-A: Regulated Emission Sources
Unit and stack numbering must correspond throughout the application package. If applying for a NOI under 20.2.73 NMAC, equipment exemptions under 2.72.202 NMAC do not apply.

September 6, 2020 Rev 0

Date of Controlled by
Manufact- | Requested Manufacture’ Unit # RICE
. urer's Rated | Permitted Source Classi: Ignition Type .
Unit Source Description Make Model # Serial # C ity? C ity’ fication Code For Each Piece of Equipment, Check One (CL, SL Replacing
Number' P gpac.lfy gpac.lfy Date of Emissions (5CO) quip ’ 4SLB ,4SI,{B Unit No.
(Upe_:l)y (U]Je.il ¥ Construction/ vented to ZSLB)4 ’
nits nits) Reconstruction’ Stack #
. 4 M Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
Disposal Route and N/A N/A s
1 p N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 30502504 | O New/Additional [ Replacement Unit N/A N/A
Access Roads N/A* N/A [ To Be Modified [J To be Replaced
- N/ A4 N/A M Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
1 Auxiliary Roads N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3 30502504 | C' New/Additional [ Replacement Unit N/A N/A
N/A N/A [ To Be Modified [J To be Replaced
4 M Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
General Landfill N/A N/A s
2 R N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A ” 30502504 | O New/Additional [ Replacement Unit N/A N/A
Operations N/A N/A [ To Be Modified [J To be Replaced
N/ A4 N/A M Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
3 Landfill Gas N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A 3 50400201 | 0 New/Additional ) Replacement Unit N/A N/A
N/A N/A [ To Be Modified [J To be Replaced
Petroleum N/AY N/A M Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
4 Hydrocarbon N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A . 50410310 | ©' New/Additional [ Replacement Unit N/A N/A
Landfarm 2006 N/A [ To Be Modified [J To be Replaced
Crusher/Shredder 80 Tons/ | 80 Tons/ 2008 N/A 30502003/ M Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
5 .6 N/A N/A N/A 0 New/Additional [) Replacement Unit CI N/A
Operations Hour Hour 2009 N/A 50410513 | 5 16 Be Modified [J To be Replaced
Portable Rock 2019 N/A [) Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
6 .| Lokotrack [LT1213S TBD 415HP | 415HP 30502003 | M New/Additional [ Replacement Unit CI N/A
Crusher (Rental) 2019 N/A [ To Be Modified [J To be Replaced
[) Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
] New/Additional [ Replacement Unit
[ To Be Modified [ To be Replaced
[) Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
] New/Additional ) Replacement Unit
[ To Be Modified [ To be Replaced
[) Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
] New/Additional [ Replacement Unit
[ To Be Modified [ To be Replaced
[) Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
] New/Additional [ Replacement Unit
[ To Be Modified [ To be Replaced
[) Existing (unchanged) [ To be Removed
] New/Additional [ Replacement Unit
[ To Be Modified [ To be Replaced
" Unit numbers must correspond to unit numbers in the previous permit unless a complete cross reference table of all units in both permits is provided.

“ Specify dates required to determine regulatory applicability.
“ To properly account for power conversion efficiencies, generator set rated capacity shall be reported as the rated capacity of the engine in horsepower, not the kilowatt capacity of the generator set.
4 Facility has operated with Emission Units 1, 2 and 3 in existence since its construction in 1972.
5 The operation of a Petroleum Hydrocarbon Landfarm has been approved since the facility's initial Title V Operating Permit (1/29/08), but the site has not accepted any contaminated soils to-date.
% The Rock Crusher/Waste Shredder is defined by two different SCC codes: Aggregate Processing and Waste Shredding

” The Portable Rock Crusher is a temporary rental unit covered under the Technical Revision Rules edscribed in 20.2.72.219.B(1)(b) NMAC

Form Revision: 5/3/2016
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Table 2-E: Requested Allowable Emissions

Unit & stack numbering must be consistent throughout the application package. Fill all cells in this table with the emission numbers or a "-" symbol. A “-“ symbol indicates that emissions
of this pollutant are not expected. Numbers shall be expressed to at least 2 decimal points (e.g. 0.41, 1.41, or 1.41E™).

Unit No. NOx co’ vocC SOx PM' PM10' PM2.5' H,S Lead
Ib/hr | ton/yr | lb/hr | ton/yr | lb/hr | ton/yr | lb/hr | ton/yr | lb/hr | ton/yr | Ib/hr | ton/yr | lb/hr | ton/yr | lb/hr | ton/yr | lb/hr | ton/yr
1 - - - - - - - - 53.6 59.5 14.5 16.1 1.5 1.6 - - - -
2 6.9 4.5 1.5 0.98 0.14 0.584 0.45 0.3 22.1 26.6 6.2 7.5 1.3 1.3 - - - -
3 - - - - 0.32 1.411 - - - - - - - - - - - -
4 - - - - 5.25 23.0 - - - - - - - - - - - -
5 5.7 43 1.2 0.94 ]2.1E-03|1.6E-03] 0.38 0.29 3.1 22 1.4 0.96 0.77 0.58 - - - -
6 0.27 0.059 2.39 0.5 0.13 0.028 - - 0.977 | 0.211 | 0.394 | 0.085 | 0.0828 | 0.0179 - - - -

Totals 12.87 8.86 3.59 24 5.8 25.0 0.83 0.59 79.8 88.5 22.5 24.6 3.7 3.5

! Condensable Particulate Matter: Include condensable particulate matter emissions for PM10 and PM2.5 if the source is a combustion source. Do not include condensable particulate matter for PM unless PM is set equal to PM10 and
PM2.5. Particulate matter (PM) is not subject to an ambient air quality standard, but it is a regulated air pollutant under PSD (20.2.74 NMAC) and Title V (20.2.70 NMAC).

2 Maximum hourly facility-wide CO emissions are conservatively calculated using Units 5 and 6, as only Unit 6 OR Unit 2 engines will be operated at any one time. Maximum CO hourly emissions for the
facility when Units 2 and 5 are in operation is only 2.7 pounds/hour.
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Table 2-E-1:
Sandoval County Landfill
Rental Crusher Engine Exhaust Emissions Estimates
*For NSR Applicability and Technical Revision Process

Rental Rock Crusher (Metso LT1213S)
Emission Rated Engine Power Emissions | Emissions
Parameter Factor Power Rating (kW) g/lb  |hrs/yr *| Ib/ton (Ibs/hr) (tons/yr)

(g/kW-hr) Class**
Hydrocarbons (VOCs) 0.19 0.13 0.028
NOXx 0.4 0.27 0.059
co 3.5 130 < kW < 560 310 4536 | 432 | 2,000 2.39 0.52
PM (TSP, PMyg, and PM, 5) 0.02 0.014 0.0030
SO, - - -
Notes:
Emission Factors based on US EPA Tier 4 limitations for engines of this power range (i.e., 130 < kW < 560)
g =grams

kW = kilowatt; Prime Power Rating listed by equipment manufacturer (CAT C13 Tier 4 engine, 310kW, 415hp)

'--' Due to the reduction in allowed sulfur in diesel fuel (less than or equal to 15ppm), FR 69 No. 124 (6/29/2004) promotes the virtual elimination of sulfur
emissions from non-road diesel engines upon meeting the Tier 4 Standards required by EPA.

*The rental crusher is intended to be operated no greater than 9 hours per day, 6 days per week (equal to facility operating hours) for a period not to exceed

8 weeks (2 months)
** As defined in 40 CFR 1039.101 Table 1 (below)

TreLe 1 oF §1039.101—Tier 4 Exraust Emission STANDARDS AFTER THE 2014 MopeL Year, c/KW-HR !

Maximum engine power Application PM  |NOy [NMHC [NOy+NMHC |co
kw <19 All 20.40 7.5 3.8
19 kW =56 All 0.03 47| 450
56 =kW =130 Al 0.02] 0.40 0.19 5.0
130 =kW =560 Al 0.02| 0.40 0.19 3.5
Generator sets 0.03] 0.67 0.19 3.5
kW =560 All except generator sets 0.04] 35 0.19 3.5

TNote that some of these standards also apply for 2014 and earlier model years. This table presents the
full set of emission standards that apply after all the transition and phase-in provisions of 81039.102 expire.

-
“See paragraph (c) of this section for provisions related to an optional PM standard for certain engines
below 8 kW.

*The CO standard is 8.0 g/kW-hr for engines below 8 kw.

4The CO standard is 5.5 g/kW-hr for engines below 37 kW,

A:\2020\8023.20\03_DSGN\03_REPT\AIR\New Sources\Crushen\A-243LR2_SCLF_UA2_NSR(TechRevCrusher)\2-E-1



Table 2-E-2:

Sandoval County Landfill
Rental Crusher Fugitive Emissions Estimates

Metso Lokotrack LT1213S Impact Crusher with screen

Crushing Estimates (tertiary, controlled)

Pollutant | Factor (Ib/ton) PPH TPY Notes
TSP 0.0012 0.3300 0.0713
PM10 0.00054 0.14850 0.0321
PM2.5 0.00010 0.02750 0.0059

Screening Estimates (controlled)

Pollutant | Factor (Ib/ton) PPH TPY Notes
TSP 0.0022 0.6050 0.13068
PM10 0.00074 0.20350 0.04396
PM2.5 0.00005 0.01375 0.00297

Truck Loading - Conveyor, crushed stone

Pollutant | Factor (Ib/ton) PPH TPY Notes
TSP 0.00010 0.0275 0.00594|No factor given, using PM10 factor
PM10 0.00010 0.0275 0.00594
PM2.5 0.00010 0.0275 0.00594|No factor given, using PM10 factor

Total fugitives for crushing, screening and truck loading (controlled) :

Pollutant PPH TPY
TSP 0.9625 0.2079
PM10 0.3795 0.0820
PM2.5 0.0688 0.0149
NOTES:

Maximum throughput: 250 metric tons/hour (275 short tons/hour)
TPY estimates assumes 2 month (8 week) rental operating 9 hr/day 6 days /week (432 hours)
Fugitive emission factors obtained from AP-42 Section 11.19.2, Table 11.19.2-2

PPH = pounds per hour (Ib/hr)

TPY=[PPH*(9 hr/day)*(6 days/wk)*(8 wk rental)]/2,000 Ib/ton
Crusher is equipped with a wet suppression system, therefore controlled factors from AP-42 are used.
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Section 3

Application Summary

The Application Summary shall include a brief description of the facility and its process, the type of permit application, the
applicable regulation (i.e. 20.2.72.200.A.X, or 20.2.73 NMAC) under which the application is being submitted, and any air
quality permit numbers associated with this site. If this facility is to be collocated with another facility, provide details of the
other facility including permit number(s). In case of a revision or modification to a facility, provide the lowest level regulatory
citation (i.e. 20.2.72.219.B.1.d NMAC) under which the revision or modification is being requested. Also describe the
proposed changes from the original permit, how the proposed modification will affect the facility’s operations and emissions,
de-bottlenecking impacts, and changes to the facility’s major/minor status (both PSD & Title V).

The Process Summary shall include a brief description of the facility and its processes.

Startup, Shutdown, and Maintenance (SSM) routine or predictable emissions: Provide an overview of how SSM
emissions are accounted for in this application. Refer to "Guidance for Submittal of Startup, Shutdown, Maintenance
Emissions in Permit Applications (http://www.env.nm.gov/agb/permit/app form.html) for more detailed instructions on SSM
emissions.

Sandoval County Landfill (SCLF) currently operates under Title V Permit No. P243L-R2 (exp. 09/28/2023)
and New Source Review Permit No. 4111-M1 (issued 03/13/2017), and is submitting this Application for
Technical Permit Revision in accordance with the provisions of 20.2.72.219.B NMAC. This Application
seeks to revise SCLF’s NSR Permit, which is currently incorporated into Title V Permit No. P243L-R2.

SCLF is submitting documentation required for an NSR Technical Revision to permit the short-term
rental and operation of a mobile rock crushing/screening plant (Unit No. 6 in Tables 2-A and 2-E). The
data being submitted with this application are specific to the emissions produced by the engine which
powers the crusher (Table 2-E-1), and demonstrate that the facility-wide increase in emissions of oxides
of nitrogen (NOy), oxides of sulfur (SOy), and carbon monoxide (CO) resulting from addition of the
crusher is less than the 1 pound per hour threshold required for a Technical Revision. Calculations of

fugitive emissions from the crusher are also provided in Table 2-E-2.

The Sandoval County Landfill (SCLF) is a municipal solid waste and special waste landfill owned by
Sandoval County, NM, and is operated by the Sandoval County Department of Public Works. The facility
has been in operation as a landfill since at least 1972, and is permitted to dispose of municipal solid
waste, construction and demolition (C&D) debris, wastewater treatment plant sludge; and to process
petroleum contaminated soils. The facility also operates an in-vessel composting system for organic
wastes, and offers facilities for the collection of source-separated recyclable materials. The Landfill

encompasses 178 + acres, and the primary features of the site layout are defined as follows:

UA3 Form Revision: 6/14/19 Section 3, Page 1 Saved Date: 9/2/2020
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e Unit | includes the “old landfill” and perimeter zones, and this area will be closed in compliance
with the currently approved Closure Plan.

* Unit Il includes the lined landfill Cells 1, 2, and 3, as well as the Phase | composting area.

e Unit lll includes lined landfill Cells 4, 5, 6, and 7, which represent the currently active disposal
area.

e Unit IV includes 31 = acres of lined landfill Cells. Operations in Unit IV are projected not to
commence until after the 5-year term of this current SCLF Title V Permit.

» The Landfill Operations Center includes a Scalehouse, inbound/outbound scales, waste receiving

facilities, County vehicle fueling area, and public Convenience Center.

UA3 Form Revision: 6/14/19 Section 3, Page 2 Saved Date: 9/2/2020
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ATTACHMENT 7.2
Sections of AP-42 Used in this Application.

Form-Section 7 last revised: 8/15/2011 Section 7, Page 1 Saved Date: 9/2/2020



Table 11.19.2-2 (English Units). EMISSION FACTORS FOR CRUSHED STONE
PROCESSING OPERATIONS (Ib/Ton)*

Source ° Total EMISSION Total EMISSION Total EMISSION

Particulate FACTOR PM-10 FACTOR PM-2.5 FACTOR
Matter "*° RATING RATING RATING

Primary Crushing ND ND" ND"

(SCC 3-05-020-01)

Primary Crushing (controlled) ND ND" ND"

(SCC 3-05-020-01)

Secondary Crushing ND ND" ND"

(SCC 3-05-020-02)

Secondary Crushing (controlled) ND ND" ND"

(SCC 3-05-020-02)

Tertiary Crushing 0.0054° E 0.0024° C ND"

(SCC 3-050030-03)

Tertiary Crushing (controlled) 0.0012¢ E 0.00054° C 0.000101 E

(SCC 3-05-020-03)

Fines Crushing 0.0390° E 0.0150° E ND

(SCC 3-05-020-05)

Fines Crushing (controlled) 0.0030" E 0.0012" E 0.0000701 E

(SCC 3-05-020-05)

Screening 0.025° E 0.0087" C ND

(SCC 3-05-020-02, 03)

Screening (controlled) 0.0022¢ E 0.00074™ C 0.0000501 E

(SCC 3-05-020-02, 03)

Fines Screening 0.308 E 0.072¢ E ND

(SCC 3-05-020-21)

Fines Screening (controlled) 0.0036° E 0.00228 E ND

(SCC 3-05-020-21)

Conveyor Transfer Point 0.0030" E 0.00110" D ND

(SCC 3-05-020-06)

Conveyor Transfer Point (controlled) 0.00014 E 4.6x10™ D 1.3x 107 E

(SCC 3-05-020-06)

Wet Drilling - Unfragmented Stone ND 8.0x 107 E ND

(SCC 3-05-020-10)

Truck Unloading -Fragmented Stone ND 1.6x 107 E ND

(SCC 3-05-020-31)

Truck Loading - Conveyor, crushed ND 0.00010" E ND

stone (SCC 3-05-020-32)

a. Emission factors represent uncontrolled emissions unless noted. Emission factors in Ib/Ton of material

of throughput. SCC = Source Classification Code. ND = No data.

b. Controlled sources (with wet suppression) are those that are part of the processing plant that employs
current wet suppression technology similar to the study group. The moisture content of the study group
without wet suppression systems operating (uncontrolled) ranged from 0.21 to 1.3 percent, and the same
facilities operating wet suppression systems (controlled) ranged from 0.55 to 2.88 percent. Due to carry
over of the small amount of moisture required, it has been shown that each source, with the exception of
crushers, does not need to employ direct water sprays. Although the moisture content was the only
variable measured, other process features may have as much influence on emissions from a given source.
Visual observations from each source under normal operating conditions are probably the best indicator
of which emission factor is most appropriate. Plants that employ substandard control measures as
indicated by visual observations should use the uncontrolled factor with an appropriate control efficiency
that best reflects the effectiveness of the controls employed.

c. References 1, 3, 7, and 8

d. References 3, 7, and 8

8/04

Mineral Products Industry

11.19.2-8




e. Reference 4

f. References 4 and 15

g. Reference 4

h. References 5 and 6

i. References 5, 6, and 15

j- Reference 11

k. Reference 12

1. References 1, 3,7, and 8

m. References 1, 3, 7, 8, and 15

n. No data available, but emission factors for PM-10 for tertiary crushers can be used as an upper limit for
primary or secondary crushing

o. References 2, 3, 7, 8
p. References 2, 3, 7, 8, and 15
g. Reference 15

r. PM emission factors are presented based on PM-100 data in the Background Support Document for
Section 11.19.2

s. Emission factors for PM-30 and PM-50 are available in Figures 11.19.2-3 through 11.19.2-6.

Note: Truck Unloading - Conveyor, crushed stone (SCC 3-05-020-32) was corrected to Truck Loading - Conveyor,
crushed stone (SCC 3-05-020-32). October 1, 2010.

8/04 Mineral Products Industry 11.19.2-9
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[
Section 9

Proof of Public Notice

(for NSR applications submitting under 20.2.72 or 20.2.74 NMAC)
(This proof is required by: 20.2.72.203.A.14 NMAC “Documentary Proof of applicant’s public notice”)

I have read the AQB “Guidelines for Public Notification for Air Quality Permit Applications”
This document provides detailed instructions about public notice requirements for various permitting actions.
It also provides public notice examples and certification forms. Material mistakes in the public notice will
require a re-notice before issuance of the permit.

Unless otherwise allowed elsewhere in this document, the following items document proof of the applicant’s Public
Notification. Please include this page in your proof of public notice submittal with checkmarks indicating which
documents are being submitted with the application.

New Permit and Signiﬁcant Permit Revision public notices must include all items in this list.

Technical Revision public notices require only items 1, 5, 9, and 10.
Per the Guidelines for Public Notification document mentioned above, include:

1. M A copy of the certified letter receipts with post marks (20.2.72.203.B NMAC)

2. [1 A list of the places where the public notice has been posted in at least four publicly accessible and conspicuous
places, including the proposed or existing facility entrance. (e.g: post office, library, grocery, etc.)

3. [ A copy of the property tax record (20.2.72.203.B NMAC).

4. [0 A sample of the letters sent to the owners of record.

5. M A sample of the letters sent to counties, municipalities, and Indian tribes.

6. [ A sample of the public notice posted and a verification of the local postings.

7. [ A table of the noticed citizens, counties, municipalities and tribes and to whom the notices were sent in each group.

8. [0 A copy of the public service announcement (PSA) sent to a local radio station and documentary proof of submittal.

9. M A copy of the classified or legal ad including the page header (date and newspaper title) or its affidavit of

publication stating the ad date, and a copy of the ad. When appropriate, this ad shall be printed in both English and
Spanish.

10. M A copy of the display ad including the page header (date and newspaper title) or its affidavit of publication stating
the ad date, and a copy of the ad. When appropriate, this ad shall be printed in both English and Spanish.

11. [0 A map with a graphic scale showing the facility boundary and the surrounding area in which owners of record were
notified by mail. This is necessary for verification that the correct facility boundary was used in determining
distance for notifying land owners of record.

Form-Section 9 last revised: 8/15/2011 Section 9, Page 1 Saved Date: 9/2/2020
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In compliance with 20.2.72.219.B NMAC, notification of the public was conducted on August 31, 2020.
Notice was mailed to counties, municipalities and Indian tribes within 10 miles of the facility boundary,
and published in a newspaper of local circulation. Documentary proof of these notification activities is

included in this section in the following attachments:

Attachment Contents
9.1 Copies of Certified Letter Receipts
9.2 Sample of Letter Sent to Counties, Municipalities, and Indian Tribes
9.3 Counties, Municipalities, and Tribes to Whom Notices Were Sent
9.4 Affidavits of Publication and Classified and Display Advertisements

Form-Section 9 last revised: 8/15/2011 Section 9, Page 2 Saved Date: 9/11/2020
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ATTACHMENT 9.1

Copies of Certified Letter Receipts
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ATTACHMENT 9.2

Sample of Letter Sent to Counties, Municipalities, and Indian Tribes
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ENVIRONMENTAL

August 31, 2020
To whom it may concern;

The Sandoval County Landfill announces its application submittal to the New Mexico Environment Department
for an air quality permit for the technical revision of the Sandoval County Landfill. The expected date of
application submittal to the Air Quality Bureau is September 6, 2020.

The exact location for the Sandoval County Landfill is 2708 Iris Road, NE, Rio Rancho, NM 87124. The facility
is located immediately north of the intersection of Iris and Idalia Roads, approximately 1.5 miles northwest of the
intersection if NM 528 and Iris Road in Sandoval County NM.

The proposed revision consists of the following
The Sandoval County Landfill is proposing to rent a rock crusher for a period not to exceed 2 months for
the purpose of processing waste concrete stockpiled on-site to be beneficially reused as road construction

materials.

The estimated maximum quantities of any regulated air contaminant will be as follows in pound per hour (pph)
and tons per year (tpy) and may change slightly during the course of the Department’s review:

Pollutant: Pounds per hour Tons per year

PM o 22.5 pph 24.6 tpy

PM ;s 3.7 pph 3.5 tpy
Sulfur Dioxide (SO») 0.83 pph 0.59 tpy
Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) 12.87 pph 8.86 tpy
Carbon Monoxide (CO) 3.59 pph 2.4 tpy
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 5.8 pph 25.0 tpy
Total sum of all Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs) 5.8 pph 25.0 tpy
Green House Gas Emissions as Total COze n/a 83,209 tpy

The standard and maximum operating schedule of the facility will be from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 6 days a week
and a maximum of 52 weeks per year.
The owner and operator of the facility are:

Sandoval County Department of Public Works (Owner) Sandoval County Landfill (Operator)
2708 Iris Rd. NE 2700 Iris Road NE
Rio Rancho, NM 87124 Rio Rancho, NM 87124

If you have any comments about the construction or operation of this facility, and you want your comments to be
made as part of the permit review process, you must submit your comments in writing to this address: Permit
Programs Manager; New Mexico Environment Department; Air Quality Bureau; 525 Camino de los Marquez,
Suite 1; Santa Fe, New Mexico; 87505-1816; (505) 476-4300; 1 800 224-7009;
https://www.env.nm.gov/agb/permit/agb_draft permits.html. Other comments and questions may be submitted
verbally.

A:\2020\8023.20\03_DSGN\03_REPT\AIR\NSR_TechRev_2020\Crusher\PNotice\Notice Letter USPS-final.docx



Please refer to the company name and facility name, or send a copy of this notice along with your comments,
since the Department may have not yet received the permit application. Please include a legible return mailing
address with your comments. Once the Department has performed a preliminary review of the application and its
air quality impacts, the Department’s notice will be published in the legal section of a newspaper circulated near
the facility location.

Attencion

Este es un aviso de la oficina de Calidad del Aire del Departamento del Medio Ambiente de Nuevo México, acerca
de las emisiones producidas por un establecimiento en esta area. Si usted desea informacion en espafiol, por favor
comuniquese con esa oficina al teléfono 505-476-5557.

Sincerely,

Sandoval County Landfill
2708 Iris Rd. NE

Rio Rancho, NM 87124

Notice of Non-Discrimination

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration
of'its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination
of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40
C.F.R. Part 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section
13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice
or any of NMED’s non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, or if you believe that you have been
discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact: Kristine Yurdin, Non-
Discrimination Coordinator, NMED, 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050, P.O. Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM 87502,
(505) 827-2855, nd.coordinator@state.nm.us. You may also visit our website at https://www.env.nm.gov/non-
employee-discrimination-complaint-page/ to learn how and where to file a complaint of discrimination.
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ATTACHMENT 9.3

Counties, Municipalities, and Tribes to Whom Notices Were Sent
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NOTICE OF AIR QUALITY PERMIT APPLICATION

The Sandoval County Landfill announces its application submittal to the New Mexico Environment Department
for an air quality permit for the technical revision of the Sandoval County Landfill. The expected date of
application submittal to the Air Quality Bureau is September 6, 2020.

The exact location for the Sandoval County Landfill is 2708 Iris Road, NE, Rio Rancho, NM 87124. The facility
is located immediately north of the intersection of Iris and Idalia Roads, approximately 1.5 miles northwest of the
intersection if NM 528 and Iris Road in Sandoval County NM.

The proposed revision consists of the following
The Sandoval County Landfill is proposing to rent a rock crusher for a period not to exceed 2 months for
the purpose of processing waste concrete stockpiled on-site to be beneficially reused as road construction

materials.

The estimated maximum quantities of any regulated air contaminant will be as follows in pound per hour (pph)
and tons per year (tpy) and may change slightly during the course of the Department’s review:

Pollutant: Pounds per hour Tons per year

PM o 22.5 pph 24.6 tpy

PM ;s 3.7 pph 3.5 tpy
Sulfur Dioxide (SO») 0.83 pph 0.59 tpy
Nitrogen Oxides (NOx) 12.87 pph 8.86 tpy
Carbon Monoxide (CO) 3.59 pph 2.4 tpy
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 5.8 pph 25.0 tpy
Total sum of all Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs) 5.8 pph 25.0 tpy
Green House Gas Emissions as Total COze n/a 83,209 tpy

The standard and maximum operating schedule of the facility will be from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 6 days a week
and a maximum of 52 weeks per year.

The owner and operator of the facility are:

Sandoval County Department of Public Works (Owner) Sandoval County Landfill (Operator)
2708 Iris Rd. NE 2700 Iris Road NE
Rio Rancho, NM 87124 Rio Rancho, NM 87124

If you have any comments about the construction or operation of this facility, and you want your comments to be
made as part of the permit review process, you must submit your comments in writing to this address: Permit
Programs Manager; New Mexico Environment Department; Air Quality Bureau; 525 Camino de los Marquez,
Suite 1; Santa Fe, New Mexico; 87505-1816; (505) 476-4300; 1 800 224-7009;
https://www.env.nm.gov/agb/permit/agb_draft permits.html. Other comments and questions may be submitted
verbally.

Please refer to the company name and facility name, or send a copy of this notice along with your comments,
since the Department may have not yet received the permit application. Please include a legible return mailing
address with your comments. Once the Department has performed a preliminary review of the application and its
air quality impacts, the Department’s notice will be published in the legal section of a newspaper circulated near
the facility location.

Attencion

Este es un aviso de la oficina de Calidad del Aire del Departamento del Medio Ambiente de Nuevo México, acerca
de las emisiones producidas por un establecimiento en esta area. Si usted desea informacion en espafiol, por favor
comuniquese con esa oficina al teléfono 505-476-5557.



Notice of Non-Discrimination

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the administration
of'its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED is responsible for coordination
of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-discrimination requirements implemented by 40
C.F.R. Part 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation
Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section
13 of the Federal Water Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice
or any of NMED’s non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, or if you believe that you have been
discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact: Kristine Yurdin, Non-
Discrimination Coordinator, NMED, 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050, P.O. Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM 87502,
(505) 827-2855, nd.coordinator@state.nm.us. You may also visit our website at https://www.env.nm.gov/non-
employee-discrimination-complaint-page/ to learn how and where to file a complaint of discrimination.



AVISO DE SOLICITUD DE PERMISO DE CALIDAD DEL AIRE

El Vertedero del Condado de Sandoval (Sandoval County Landfill) anuncia la presentacion de su solicitud al
Departamento de Medio Ambiente de Nuevo México de un permiso de calidad del aire para la revision técnica
del Relleno Sanitario del Condado de Sandoval. La fecha prevista para la presentacion de la solicitud ante la
Oficina de Calidad del Aire es el 6 de septiembre de 2020.

La ubicacion exacta del Vertedero del Condado de Sandoval es 2708 Iris Road NE, Rio Rancho, NM, 87124. El
establecimiento esta ubicado inmediatamente al norte de la interseccion de las carreteras Iris e Idalia,

aproximadamente a 1.5 millas al noroeste de la interseccion de NM 528 e Iris Rd. en el Condado de Sandoval,
NM.

La revision propuesta consiste en lo siguiente:

El Vertedero del Condado de Sandoval propone alquilar una trituradora de rocas por un periodo no
superior a dos (2) meses con el fin de procesar los desechos de hormigdn almacenados in situ para su
reutilizacion provechosa como materiales de construccion de carreteras.

Las cantidades maximas estimadas de cualquier contaminante del aire regulado seran las siguientes en libras por
hora (Ib/h) y toneladas por afio (tpa) y pueden cambiar ligeramente durante el curso de la revision del
Departamento.

Contaminante: Libras por hora Toneladas por afio
PM 10 22.5 Ib/h 24.6 tpa
PM ;s 3.7 Ib/h 3.5 tpa
Dioxido de azufre (SO,) 0.83 Ib/h 0.59 tpa
Oxidos de nitrogeno (NOy) 12.87 Ib/h 8.86 tpa
Monoxido de carbono (CO) 3.59 Ib/h 2.4 tpa
Compuestos organicos volatiles (COV) 5.8 Ib/h 25.0 tpa
Suma total de todos los contaminantes peligrosos del
aire (CPA) 5.8 Ib/h 25.0 tpa
Emisiones de gases de invernadero como Total de
COzeq n/a 83,209 tpa

El horario estdndar y maximo de funcionamiento del establecimiento sera de 7:00 a.m. a 4:00 p.m., 6 dias a la
semana y un maximo de 52 semanas al afio.

El propietario y el operador del establecimiento son:

Sandoval County Department of Public Works (Propietario) Sandoval County Landfill (Operador)
2708 Iris Rd. NE 2700 Iris Road NE
Rio Rancho, NM 87124 Rio Rancho, NM 87124

Si tiene algin comentario sobre la construccion o el funcionamiento de este establecimiento, y desea que sus
comentarios formen parte del proceso de revision del permiso, debe presentar sus comentarios por escrito en la
siguiente direccion: Permit Programs Manager; New Mexico Environment Department; Air Quality Bureau; 525
Camino de los Marquez, Suite 1; Santa Fe, New Mexico; 87505-1816; (505) 476-4300; 1 800 224-7009;
https://www.env.nm.gov/agb/permit/agb_draft permits.html. Otros comentarios y preguntas se pueden presentar
verbalmente.

Refiérase al nombre de la empresa y al nombre del establecimiento, o envie una copia de este aviso junto con sus
comentarios, ya que es posible que el Departamento atun no haya recibido la solicitud de permiso. Incluya una
direccion legible de vuelta de correo. Una vez que el Departamento haya concluido la revision preliminar de la
solicitud y de sus impactos en la calidad del aire, el aviso del Departamento se publicara en la seccion legal de un
periddico que circule cerca de la ubicacion del establecimiento.



Atencion

Este es un aviso de la oficina de Calidad del Aire del Departamento del Medio Ambiente de Nuevo México, acerca
de las emisiones producidas por un establecimiento en esta area. Si desea informacién en espafol, por favor
comuniquese con esa oficina al teléfono 505-476-5557.

Aviso sobre no discriminacion

El NMED no discrimina por motivos de raza, color, origen nacional, discapacidad, edad o sexo en la
administracion de sus programas o actividades, como lo exigen las leyes y reglamentos aplicables. El NMED es
responsable de la coordinacion de los esfuerzos de cumplimiento y de la recepcion de las consultas relativas a los
requisitos de no discriminacion aplicados por la 40 C.F.R. Parte 7, incluido el Titulo VI de la Ley de Derechos
Civiles de 1964, en su forma enmendada; la Secciéon 504 de la Ley de Rehabilitacion de 1973; la Ley de
Discriminacion por Edad de 1975; el Titulo IX de las Enmiendas a la Educacion de 1972 y la Seccion 13 de las
Enmiendas a la Ley Federal de Control de la Contaminacion del Agua de 1972. Si tiene alguna pregunta sobre
este aviso o cualquiera de los programas, politicas o procedimientos de no discriminacion del NMED, o si cree
que ha sido discriminado con respecto a un programa o actividad del NMED, puede contactar a: Kristine Yurdin,
Non-Discrimination Coordinator, NMED, 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050, P.O. Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM
87502, (505) 827-2855, nd.coordinator@state.nm.us. También puede visitar nuestro sitio Web en
https://www.env.nm.gov/non-employee-discrimination-complaint-page/, para saber como y donde radicar una
queja sobre discriminacion.

STATEMENT OF ACCURACY

NOTICE OF AIR QUALITY PERMIT APPLICATION

I, Maria Graciela Otoya Diehn, am competent to translate from English into Spanish; I translated the above
document, and state that its translation is accurate to the best of my ability.

Moeia G. Ofoya Diehn

Maria Graciela Otoya Diehn, C.T.

August 25, 2020
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OFFICIAL SEAL
Susan Ramirez

NOTARY U

ion Explres:

SS
Elise Rodriguez , the undersigned, on oath states that she is an authorized Representative of

Rio Rancho Observer, and that this newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices
payment therefore has been made of assessed as court cost, that the notice, copy of which hereto

or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1937, and that

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

attached, was published in said paper in the regular daily edition, for 1

County of Sandoval
date(s):
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AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION

STATE OF NEW MEXICO

SS
Elise Rodriguez , the undersigned, on oath states that she is an authorized Representative of

Rio Rancho Observer, and that this newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices

County of Sandoval

SPANISH - LD

or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1937, and that
payment therefore has been made of assessed as court cost, that the notice, copy of which hereto

time(s) on the following

attached, was published in said paper in the regular daily edition, for 1

date(s):

09/06/2020

OFFICIAL SEAL
Susan Ramirez

NOTARY Puazc - smz OF NEW MEXICO
4 r

nission Expires:

FF

Sworn and subscribed before me, a Notary

lic, in and

0 this
2020

for the County of Sandoval and State of New

of

September
$338.83

day of

PRICE

Statement to come at the end of month.

1095227

ACCOUNT NUMBER
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ENGLISH - MAIN
DISPLAY

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO
County of Sandoval SS

Elise Rodriguez , the undersigned, on oath states that she is an authorized Representative of
Rio Rancho Observer, and that this newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices
or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1937, and that
payment therefore has been made of assessed as court cost, that the notice, copy of which hereto
attached, was published in said paper in the regular daily edition, for 1 time(s) on the following
date(s):

09/06/2020

OFFICIAL SEAL
Susan Ramirez

& NOTARYPUBLE?— STATE (/F NEW MEXICO
My Commission Expires: y /5’ W

Sworn and subscribed before me, a Nﬁa_rm\c. in and

for the County of Sandoval and State of New Mexico this
8 day of September of 2020

PRICE $753.81

Statement to come at the end of month.

ACCOUNT NUMBER 10HRaz?




AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
STATE OF NEW MEXICO

County of Sandoval SS
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DISPLAY Elise Rodriguez , the undersigned, on oath states that she is an authorized Representative of

Rio Rancho Observer, and that this newspaper is duly qualified to publish legal notices
or advertisements within the meaning of Section 3, Chapter 167, Session Laws of 1937, and that
payment therefore has been made of assessed as court cost, that the notice, copy of which hereto

attached, was published in said paper in the regular daily edition, for 1 time(s) on the following
date(s):

09/06/2020
OFFICTAL SEAL |
Susan Ramirez

/ 4/ NOmAR PLH&LP: STATE QF NEW MEXICO
~ .\_ on Expires;
Grdlad 2z

Sworn and subscribed before me, a Ngta Pubhc in and
for the County of Sandoval and State of Ne this

8 day of September of 2020
$753.81

PRICE

Statement to come at the end of month.

ACCOUNT NUMBER 10saz?
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ARREST RECORDS

Editor’s note: These records
identify those arrested, cited or
given a summons within a speci-
fied period of time, including the
charges as documented by the
Rio Rancho Police Department.
The City of Rio Rancho no longer
releases juvenile arrest records.

Defendants are considered
innocent until proven guilty. Any-
one named here who has charges
dismissed or is acquitted can
bring the paperwork document-
ing that outcome by the Observer
office, 409 NM 528, Ste. 101, or
email copies to editor@rrobserv-
er.com. The information will then
be printed in this space.

Aug. 13

Morgan Michelle Bollow, 25,
Albuquerque, was charged with
child abandonment at Walmart
Neighborhood Market, 1115
NM 528.

Rachelle Marie Blake, 37,
3300 block of Marino Drive,
was charged with felony shop-
lifting and unlawful carrying of
a deadly weapon at Walmart,
901 Unser Bivd.

Aug. 14

Diane Romero, 51, 200
block of Delamar Loop, was
served with two misdemeanor
warrants at 1502 Unser Blvd.

Edrick Stewart, 39, 7200
block of Skagway Drive, was
charged with misdemeanor
criminal damage and resisting
an officer at home.

Joshua Brandon Koski, 19,
4700 block of Platinum Drive,
was charged with felony posses-
sion of a controlled substance
and delivery or manufacture of
drug paraphernalia, and served
with a misdemeanor warrant at
Tarpon Avenue and Eaton Road.

Joseph D. Roybal, 55, Albu-
querque, was charged with
driving on a revoked license
at Southern Boulevard and
Sara Road.

Kenneth Robert Kolk, 52,
100 block of Landing Trail,
was charged with aggravated
stalking at home.

Maria Elena Christina
Romero, 46, Las Cruces, was
served with a misdemeanor
warrant on Clear Creek Road.

Xavier Apodaca, 20, 3300
block of Stony Meadows Circle,
was served with a felony war-
rant and a misdemeanor war-
rant at home.

Aug. 15

Joe V. Vigil, 52, Pecos, was
served with a felony warrant in
the 3400 block of Flat Irons Road.

Shayne Renee Frank, 29,
Albuquerque, was charged with
aggravated DWI at Inca Road
and 35th Street.

Aug. 16

Calvin Edward FosterJr., 30,
3600 block of Rancher Loop,
was charged with misdemeanor
criminal damage to a household
member’s property at home.

Christopher Michael Jor-
gensen, 35, Albuquerque, was
charged with violation of a pro-
tection order in the 700 block
of Dennison Park Loop.

Christopher Michael Urias,
28, 1000 block of Meadowlark
Court, was charged with disor-
derly conduct at CVS Pharmacy,
1001 NM 528.

Lorenzo Ibarra-Salcido, 33,
2200 block of Lema Drive, was
served with a misdemeanor
warrant on NM 528.

Aug. 17

Arthur Lazaro Lopez, 44,
1200 block of Havasu Falls Court,
was charged with misdemeanor

aggravated battery on a house-
hold member in the same block.
Larry Barefield, 52, 800
block of Country Club Drive, was
charged with telephone harass-
ment and unauthorized distribu-
tion of sensitive images in the
4700 block of Limestone Drive.

Aug. 20

Ariana Teresa Gallegos, 20,
Albuquerque, was served with a
misdemeanor warrant at Unser
and Cabezon boulevards.

Miranda Arguello Roy, 40,
4000 block of Desert Willow
Drive, was charged with DWI in
the 10 block of Wilpett Road.

Aug. 21

lan Daniel McMahon, 26,
2200 block of Lema Road, was
charged with resisting an offi-
cer and violation of a restrain-
ing order at home.

Chantel Leeanna Bitsilly, 19,
Gallup, was served with a mis-
demeanor warrant in the 4300
block of Safelite Boulevard.

Frederick J. Trujillo, 38,
3100 block of 15th Avenue,
was served with a misdemean-
or warrant at home.

Aug. 22

Billy Dan Pemberton, 79,
Albuquerque, was charged with
driving on a suspended license
at 2604 Southern.

Michael J. Stabnow, 47,
1100 block of Sugar Ridge Court,
was charged with battery on a
household member at home.

Sean Richard Lloyd, 29, 900
block of Country Club Drive,
was charged with battery on a
household member at home.

Valentino A. Souza, 32,
1800 block of Abbey Court, was
charged with felony providing
false information and misde-
meanor providing false informa-
tion, and served with a felony
warrant at Walmart, 901 Unser.

Aug. 23

Joseph Isaiah Quintana,
38, 3200 block of 21st Ave-
nue, was charged with misde-
meanor criminal damage to
property at home.

Aug. 24

Alexyss Ashlee Rodriguez,
24, Albuquerque, was charged
with misdemeanor unautho-
rized distribution of sensitive
images in the 600 block of
Teresa Court.

Brandon Ross Luna, 35,
600 block of Teresa Court,
was charged with violation of
a restraining order in the 600
block of Teresa Court.

Christopher Michael Jor-
gensen, 35, Albuquerque,
was charged with aggravated
stalking in the 700 block of
Dennison Park Loop.

Aug. 25

Ryan M. Abdon, 36, Albu-
querque, was charged with
misdemeanor shoplifting at
Walmart, 901 Unser Bivd.

Aug. 26

Danielle Marie Velasquez,
29, 500 block of Wagon Train
Drive, was served with a misde-
meanor warrant at home.

Elizabeth A. Stadler, 54,
2800 block of Walsh Loop,
was charged with battery on a
household member at home.

Jade L. Hanna, 22, Los Ran-
chos, was charged with battery
on a household member and
misdemeanor criminal dam-
age to a household member’s
property in the 400 block of
Bermuda Drive.
~ Compiled by Argen Marie Duncan

AVISO DE SOLICITUD DE PERMISO DE CALIDAD DEL AIRE

El Vertedero del Condado de Sandoval (Sandoval County Landfill) anuncia la presentacion de su solicitud
al Departamento de Medio Ambiente de Nuevo México de un permiso de calidad del aire para la revision
técnica del Relleno Sanitario del Condado de Sandoval. La fecha prevista para la presentacion de la
solicitud ante la Oficina de Calidad del Aire es el 6 de septiembre de 2020.

La ubicacién exacta del Vertedero del Condado de Sandoval es 2708 Iris Road NE, Rio Rancho, NM, 87124.
El establecimiento esta ubicado inmediatamente al norte de la interseccion de las carreteras Iris e Idalia,
aproximadamente a 1.5 millas al noroeste de la interseccion de NM 528 e Iris Rd. en el Condado de
Sandoval, NM.

La revision propuesta consiste en lo siguiente:

El Vertedero del Condado de Sandoval propone alquilar una trituradora de rocas por un periodo no
superior a dos (2) meses con el fin de procesar los desechos de hormig6n almacenados in situ para su
reutilizacion provechosa como materiales de construccion de carreteras.

Las cantidades maximas estimadas de cualquier contaminante del aire regulado serén las siguientes en
libras por hora (Ib/h) y toneladas por afio (tpa) y pueden cambiar ligeramente durante el curso de la revision
del Departamento.

Contaminante: Libras por Hora Toneladas por Afio
PM,, g 22.51b/h 24.6 tpa

PM, 3.7 Ib/h 351pa

Didxido de azufre (SO,) 0.83 Ib/h 0.59 tpa

Oxidos de nitrégeno (NO) 12.87 Ib/h 8.86 tpa
Monéxido de carbono (CO) d 3.59 Ib/h 2.41tpa
Compuestos organicos volatiles (COV) 5.8 Ib/h 25.0tpa

Suma total de todos los contaminantes peligrosos del aire (CPA) 5.81b/h . 25.0 tpa
Emisiones de gases de invernadero como Total de C0,eq n/a 83,209 tpa

El horario estandar y maximo de funcionamiento del establecimiento sera de 7:00 a.m. a 4:00 p.m., 6 dias
ala semana y un maximo de 52 semanas al afio.

El propietario y el operador del establecimiento son:
Sandoval County Department of Public Works (Propietario)
2708 Iris Rd. NE 2700 Iris Road NE

Rio Rancho, NM 87124 Rio Rancho, NM 87124

Si tiene algln comentario sobre la construccion o el funcionamiento de este establecimiento, y desea que
sus comentarios formen parte del proceso de revision del permiso, debe presentar sus comentarios por
escrito en la siguiente direccion: Permit Programs Manager; New Mexico Environment Department; Air
Quality Bureau; 525 Camino de los Marquez, Suite 1; Santa Fe, New Mexico; 87505-1816; (505) 476-
4300; 1 800 224-7009; https://www.env.nm.gov/agb/permit/agb_draft_permits.html. Otros comentarios y
preguntas se pueden presentar verbalmente.

Refiérase al nombre de la empresa y al nombre del establecimiento, o envie una copia de este aviso junto
con sus comentarios, ya que es posible que el Departamento ain no haya recibido la solicitud de permiso.
Incluya una direccion legible de vuelta de correo. Una vez que el Departamento haya concluido Ia revision
preliminar de la solicitud y de sus impactos en la calidad del aire, el aviso del Departamento se publicara en
la seccién legal de un periédico que circule cerca de la ubicacién del establecimiento.

Atencion

Este es un aviso de la oficina de Calidad del Aire del Departamento del Medio Ambiente de Nuevo México,
acerca de las emisiones producidas por un establecimiento en esta drea. Si desea informacion en espariol,
por favor comuniquese con esa oficina al teléfono 505-476-5557.

Aviso sobre no discriminacién

EI NMED no discrimina por motivos de raza, color, origen nacional, discapacidad, edad o sexo en la
administracion de sus programas o actividades, como lo exigen las leyes y reglamentos aplicables. El NMED
es responsable de la coordinacion de los esfuerzos de cumplimiento y de la recepcion de las consultas
relativas a los requisitos de no discriminacion aplicados por la 40 C.F.R. Parte 7, incluido el Titulo VI de la
Ley de Derechos Civiles de 1964, en su forma enmendada; la Seccion 504 de la Ley de Rehabilitacién de
1973; la Ley de Discriminacion por Edad de 1975; el Titulo IX de las Enmiendas a la Educacion de 1972

y la Seccion 13 de las Enmiendas a la Ley Federal de Control de la Contaminacién del Agua de 1972. Si
tiene alguna pregunta sobre este aviso o cualquiera de los programas, politicas o procedimientos de no
discriminacién del NMED, o si cree que ha sido discriminado con respecto a un programa o actividad del
NMED, puede contactar a: Kristine Yurdin, Non-Discrimination Coordinator, NMED, 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite
N4050, P.0. Box 5469, Santa Fe, NM 87502, (505) 827-2855, nd.coordinator@state.nm.us. También puede
visitar nuestro sitio Web en https://www.env.nm.gov/non-employee-discrimination-complaint-page/, para
saber como y donde radicar una queja sobre discriminacion.

Sandoval County Landfill (Operador)

Bucks

From page - 6

program.

relief in the wake of a pandemic is a much-appreciated
honor. Small business owners are the backbone of our
~ nation and local economies.”
Grants will first be prioritized to qualifying busi-
nesses in unincorporated areas of Sandoval County and
 towns that did not receive Small Business Continuity
~ Grant funding. However, any qualifying business or
nonprofit within Sandoval County are is to apply.
The money can only be used to reimburse the costs
of business interruption caused by required closures
and not covered by insurance or another government

To apply for the county grant program, email
businessgrant@sandovalcountynm.gov to ask for a copy
of the application and learn more about qualifications.
 Expenses were outlined in the application process
 to ensure they matched CARES Act requirements dic-

tated by the federal government. New Mexico would
- be required to refund the federal government should an
- expense not fit the specific requirements.

NOTICE OF AIR QUALITY PERMIT APPLICATION

The Sandoval County Landfill announces its application submittal to the New Mexico Environment
Department for an air quality permit for the technical revision of the Sandoval County Landfill. The
expected date of application submittal to the Air Quality Bureau is September 6, 2020.

The exact location for the Sandoval County Landfill is 2708 Iris Road, NE, Rio Rancho, NM 87124.
The facility is located immediately north of the intersection of Iris and Idalia Roads, approximately 1.5
miles northwest of the intersection if NM 528 and Iris Road in Sandoval County NM.

The proposed revision consists of the following

The Sandoval County Landfill is proposing to rent a rock crusher for a period not to exceed
2 months for the purpose of processing waste concrete stockpiled on-site to be beneficially
reused as road construction materials.

The estimated maximum quantities of any regulated air contaminant will be as follows in pound per
hour (pph) and tons per year (tpy) and may change slightly during the course of the Department’s
review:

Pollutant: Pounds per Hour Tons per Year
PM,, 22.5 pph 24.6 tpy

PM, 3.7 pph 3.5tpy

Sulfur Dioxide (SO,) 0.83 pph 0.59 tpy
Nitrogen Oxides (NO,) 12.87 pph 8.86 tpy
Carbon Monoxide (CO) 3.59 pph 24 1tpy
Volatile Organic Compounds (VOC) 5.8 pph 25.0 tpy

Total sum of all Hazardous Air Pollutants (HAPs) 5.8 pph 25.01py
Green House Gas Emissions as Total C0,e n/a 83,209 tpy

The standard and maximum operating schedule of the facility will be from 7:00 a.m. to 4:00 p.m. 6
days a week and a maximum of 52 weeks per year.

The owner and operator of the facility are:
Sandoval County Department of Public Works (Owner)
2708 Iris Rd. NE 2700 Iris Road NE

Rio Rancho, NM 87124 Rio Rancho, NM 87124

If you have any comments about the construction or operation of this facility, and you want your
comments to be made as part of the permit review process, you must submit your comments in
writing to this address: Permit Programs Manager; New Mexico Environment Department; Air Quality
Bureau; 525 Camino de los Marquez, Suite 1; Santa Fe, New Mexico; 87505-1816; (505) 476-4300;
1 800 224-7009; https://www.env.nm.gov/aqb/permit/aqb_draft_permits.html. Other comments and
questions may be submitted verbally.

Please refer to the company name and facility name, or send a copy of this notice along with your
comments, since the Department may have not yet received the permit application. Please include
a legible return mailing address with your comments. Once the Department has performed a
preliminary review of the application and its air quality impacts, the Department’s notice will be
published in the legal section of a newspaper circulated near the facility location.

Attencion

Este es un aviso de la oficina de Calidad del Aire del Departamento del Medio Ambiente de Nuevo
México, acerca de las emisiones producidas por un establecimiento en esta éarea. Si usted desea
informacién en espafiol, por favor comuniquese con esa oficina al teléfono 505-476-5557.

Notice of Non-Discrimination

NMED does not discriminate on the basis of race, color, national origin, disability, age or sex in the
administration of its programs or activities, as required by applicable laws and regulations. NMED
is responsible for coordination of compliance efforts and receipt of inquiries concerning non-
discrimination requirements implemented by 40 C.F.R. Part 7, including Title VI of the Civil Rights
Act of 1964, as amended; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; the Age Discrimination
Act of 1975, Title IX of the Education Amendments of 1972, and Section 13 of the Federal Water
Pollution Control Act Amendments of 1972. If you have any questions about this notice or any of
NMED’s non-discrimination programs, policies or procedures, or if you believe that you have been
discriminated against with respect to a NMED program or activity, you may contact: Kristine Yurdin,
Non-Discrimination Coordinator, NMED, 1190 St. Francis Dr., Suite N4050, P.0. Box 5469, Santa Fe,
NM 87502, (505) 827-2855, nd.coordinator@state.nm.us. You may also visit our website at https://
www.env.nm.gov/non-employee-discrimination-complaint-page/ to learn how and where to file &
complaint of discrimination.

Sandoval County Landfill (Operator)
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Section 22: Certification

Company Name: _Sandoval County Landfill

I, _ Mark Hatzenbuhler , hereby certify that the information and data submitted in this application are true and as accurate as

possible, to the best of my knowledge and professional expertise and experience.

Signed this c? day of &—’0 Méf’ \ 2-0&'0 upon my oath or affirmation, before a notary of the State of
Now theyree

G 7-7-2020

* 44 Date

Ma-k \“‘ﬂmnﬁwh e fublcc works P regde

Printed Name Title

Scribed and sworn before me on this 5 day of 55;%%&6'* . 2020 .

My authorization as a notary of the State of A/eh/ ek, co expires on the

2249 ot _ Octoler | G022

AT, 07/0%/ 2020
Da

Notary's Signature /

OFFICIAL SEAL
A cte/se Tevi //e . ..
Notary's Printed Name < M |Che”e Tl'UJl”O
Notary Public
*For Title V applications, the signature must be of the Responsible Official as defined in 20.2.70.7.A%M(New Mexico
TMy Commussion Expires: - - 2

Form-Section 22 last revised: 3/7/2016 Saved Date: 9/2/2020 Saved Date: 9/2/2020





